



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 20/2026**

DEEPAK

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Archit Upadhayay, (DHCLSC)
and Ms. Muskan Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
along with SI Amit Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

07.01.2026

CRL.M.A. 397/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 396/2026 (condonation of delay)

3. By way of the present application, the appellant seeks condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the present appeal.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, delay of 13 days in filing the present appeal is condoned.
5. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 20/2026 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 28/2026

6. By way of the present appeal, the appellant seeks the following reliefs:



“I. Set aside and Quash Judgment dated 12.08.2025 as well as order of sentence dated 22.09.2025 passed by the Ld. Trial Court in SC no.2 09/2021 in FIR No.1133/2021 , PS. Dabri.

II. Pass an order thereby acquitting the Appellant of all charges/offences and,

III. Call for the entire Trial Court records for just and comprehensive adjudication of the present Appeal and,”

7. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report/reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.
8. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
9. Nominal roll of the applicant be also called, from the concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.
10. List on 25.03.2026.
11. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 07, 2026/A/TD