



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011080622025

+ **CRL.A. 20/2026**

DEEPAK

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Archit Upadhyay, DHCLSC with
Mr. Arpit Tripathi, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

14.08.2026

CRL.M.A. 23863/2026 (modification of order) in CRL.A. 20/2026

1. By way of the present application, the applicant/appellant is seeking following prayer:

“a. modify order dated 25.03.2026 to the extent that appellant be released only on furnishing a personal bond to the tune of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety bond of the like amount, subject to satisfaction of the learned Trial Court/Successor Court/Link Court/Duty Judge concerned only instead on furnishing a personal bond to the tune of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety bond of the like amount, subject to satisfaction of the learned Trial Court/Successor Court/Link Court/Duty Judge concerned, subject to verification that the amount of fine be deposited with the learned Trial Court by the appellant; and/or.”

2. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on the next date of hearing.

3. Let reply, if any, be filed by the State, prior to the next date of hearing.



4. List on 30.09.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 14, 2026/vc
VS